

FILED 3/12
SID J. WHITE

FEB 27 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant/Appellee

Supreme Court Nos.
87,415, 87,806 and 87,913

v.

HOWARD ELLIOT HOROWITZ,

Respondent/Appellant.

The Florida Bar File Nos.
96-50,376 (17G); 95-51,621 (17G)
and 94-50,585 (17G)

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

On Appeal from
A Report of Referee

LORRAINE C. HOFFMANN, #612669
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
5900 N. Andrews Avenue
Suite 835
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(954) 772-2245

JOHN T. BERRY, #217395
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(904) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(904) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

THE FLORIDA BAR'S SUPPLEMENT
TO APPELLANT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

THE FLORIDA BAR'S SUPPLEMENT
TO APPELLANT'S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ISSUE I

THE REFEREE DID CONSIDER
RESPONDENT'S MENTAL STATE IN
RENDERING HIS RECOMMENDATION AND
REPORT 7

ISSUE II

DISBARMENT IS WARRANTED 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>CASES</i>	<i>PAGES</i>
<u>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Orlando Regional Healthcare System, Inc.,</u> 617 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	11
<u>Altchilder v. State Dept. of Regulation,</u> 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	10
<u>Arnowitz v. Equitable,</u> 539 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	11
<u>Barton v. Keyes Co.,</u> 305 So. 2d 269, 270 n. 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	11
<u>Coca Cola Bottling Company v. Clark,</u> 299 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	10
<u>Fine v. Carney Bank of Broward County,</u> 508 So. 2d. 558 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	10
<u>Florida Livestock Board v. Hygrade Food Prod. Corp.,</u> 141 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	11
<u>Patterson v. Weathers,</u> 476 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	10
<u>Permenter v. Bank of Green Cove Springs,</u> 136 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	10
<u>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg,</u> 511 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	11
<u>Seashole v. F & H of Jacksonville, Inc.,</u> 258 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Clement,</u> 662 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golub,</u> 550 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1989)	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
The <u>Florida Bar v. Graham</u> , 605 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1992)	8
The <u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994)	12
The Florida Bar v. <u>McClure</u> , 575 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1991)	12
The Florida Bar v. <u>Rue</u> , 643 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	12
The Florida Bar v. <u>Setien</u> , 530 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	15, 16
The <u>Florida Bar v. Shuminer</u> , 567 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1990)	15
Thornber v. <u>City of Fort Walton Beach</u> , 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	10
